STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

CHRISTOPHER T. SUNUNU
Governor

June 4, 2021

Charles Arlinghaus

Commissioner

New Hampshire Department of Administrative Services
25 Capital Street

Concord, N.H. 03301

Dear Commissioner Arlinghaus,

Pursuant to my authority under RSA 21-P:43; RSA 4:45; RSA 4:47; and Executive Order 2020-04, as
extended by Executive Orders 2020-05, 2020-08, 2020-09, 2020-10, 2020-14, 2020-15, 2020-16, 2020-17,
2020-18, 2020-20, 2020-21, 2020-23, 2020-24, 2020-25, 2021-01, 2021-02, 2021-04, 2021-05, 2021-06,
2021-08, and 2021-10 T have amended my prior approval of your written request, in attachment, to take the
following actions related to Federal Coronavirus Relief Funds:

1. Authority for the Department of Administrative Services (DAS), Division of Plant and Property to
amend an accept and expend request, in the amount of $900,000 from the State of New Hampshire
Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS), Office of Administration, for the relocation
of tenants in the Philbrook Building, by extending the completion date from June 30, 2021 to June
30, 2022 with no additional cost. (100% Agency Income)

The Department of Administrative Services is authorized to take the actions necessary to effectuate this
authorization.

Sincerely,

CRALT S

Christopher T. Sununu
Governor

107 North Main Street, State House - Rm 208, Concord, New Hampshire 03301
Telephone (603) 271-2121 ¢ FAX (603) 271-7640
Website: http:/www.governor.nh.gov/ ¢ Email: governorsununu@nh.gov
TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964



State of New Hampshire

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
25 Capitol Street - Room 120
Concord, New Hampshire 03301
Office@das.nh.gov

Joseph B. Bouchard
Sharles M. Arlinghaus Assistant Commissioner
Commissioner (603) 271-3204
(603) 271-3201
Catherine A. Keane
Deputy Commissioner
(608) 271-2069

6/2/2021

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
State House
Concord, New Hampshire 03301

Requested Action under RSA 4:45, RSA 21-P:43. and Section 4 of Executive Order 2020-04 as exiended
by Executive Orders 2020-05, 2020-08.2020-09, 2020-10, 2020-14, 2020-15,2020-16, 2020-17, 2020-18,
2020-20, 2020-21, 2020-23, and 2020-24. 2020-25, 2021-01, 2021-02, 2021-04. 2021-05, 2021-06, 2021-08
and 2021-10

Dear Governor Sununu,

| request authorization for the Department of Administrative Services, Division of Plant and
Property, to amend an accept and expend request, in the amount of $200,000, from the State of New
Hampshire Department of Health and Human Services, Office of Administration (DHHS), for the relocation
of tenants in the Philbrook Building, by extending the completion date from June 30, 2021 to June 30,
2022. The original accept & expend request was approved on July 14, 2020. No additional Costs. 100%
Agency Income.

EXPLANATION

In July 2020 DHHS requested an immediate move of the tenants in the Philbrook Building: The
Office of Professional Licensure and Certification, The Governor's Council on Disability, The Office of the
Child Advocate, and the American Legion. DHHS requested an accelerated move timeline because it
determined the Philbrook Building was the best location to house psychiatric patients that need to be in
a secure environment and construction beganin July 2020. By way of background, The Philbrook Building
was previously a secure psychiatric facility for adolescents before it was repurposed and converted to
office space.

The move required the tenants to move to locations which required additional construction and
furniture, fixtures, and equipment to be complete, o meet security and ADA compliancy needs for state
agencies. The estimates for the required work have been lengthy and changing due to the construction
environment with the COIVID-19 situation. Therefore, the Department requests an additional year to use
the remaining funds to allow for the compiletion of the work.

Respectfully Submitted,
(o af—

Charles M. Arlinghaus

Commissioner

Department Administrative Services

TDD ACCESS: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2964



STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

CHRISTOPHER T. SUNUNU
Governor

July 14, 2020

Charles Arlinghaus

Commissioner

New Hampshire Department of Administrative Services
25 Capital Street

Concord, N.H. 03301

Dear Commissioner Arlinghaus,

Pursuant to my authority under RSA 21-P:43; RSA 4:45; RSA 4:47; and Executive Order 2020-04, as
extended by Bxecutive Orders 2020-05, 2020-08, 2020-09, 2020-10, and 2020-14 have approved your
written request, in attachment, to take the following actions related to the COVID-19 Public Health
Emergency:

1. Accept and expend funds from the State of New Hampshire Department of Health and Human
Services, Office of Administration, in an amount not to exceed $900,000 for the relocation of
tenants in the Philbrook Building, budgeted consistent with the information in the request in
attachment, effective retroactive from July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021 (100% Agency Income)

The Department of Administrative Services is authorized to take the actions necessary to effectuate this
authorization.

Sincerely,

CoethT Lo

Christopher T. Sununu
Governor

CC Lori Shibinette, Commissioner, Department of Health and Human Services

107 North Main Street, State House - Rm 208, Concord, New Hampshire 03301
Telephone (603) 271-2121 ¢ FAX (603) 271-7640
Website: httpJ//www.governor.nh.gov/ * Email: governorsununu@nh.gov
TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964



Charles M, Arlinghaus
Cormmissioner
(603) 271-3201

State of New Hampshire

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
25 Capitol Street — Room 120
Concord, New Hampshire 03301
Officed@dusalugov

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

July 7, 2020

Joseph B, Bouchard
Assistant Commissioner

(603) 271-3204

Catherine A. Keane
Deputy Cormmiasioner

(608) 271-2059

Dear Governor Sununu,

| request retroactive authorization for the Department of Adminisirative Services, Division
of Plant and Property, to accept and expend funds from the Stafe of New Hampshire
Department of Health and Human Services, Office of Administration. in an amount not to exceed
$900,000 for the relocation of tenants in the Philbrook Building, for the period of July 1, 2020
through June 30, 2021. 100% Agency Income.

Funds are to be budgeted in Fiscal Year 2021 in the following account:

01-14-14-141510-59660000, Depariment of Adminisirative Services Anna Philbrook Center

TDD ACCESS: RELAY NH 1-800-736-2964

FY21 Current Revised FY21
Class - Adjusted Requested Ad]usted
_ Account Description Authorized Actlon Authorlzed
001 TRANSFERS FROM OTHER AGENCY 291,140 900,000 1,191,140
GENERAL FUNDS 23.536 . 23,536
B TOTAL REVENUE 5314,676.00 $900,000.00 | $1,214,676.00
010-500100 | PERSONAL SERVICES PERM CLAS 46,290 46,290
018-500106 | OVERTIME 2,501 | 280
020-500200 | CURRENT EXPENSES 15.925 - 15,925
022-500255 | RENTS-LEASES OTHER THAN STA 725 725
023500266 | HEAT ELECTRICITY WATER 127,055 - 127,055
030.500311 | EQUIPMENT NEW REPLACEMENT | 41501 4150



His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu

July, 7 2020

Page 2 of 2
039-500188 | TELECOMMUNICATIONS 1,047 1,047
047-500240 | OWN FORCES MAINT BUILD-GRN 16,721 16,721

048-500226 | CONTRACTUAL MAINT BUILD-GRN

23,379 900,000 923,379
050-500109 | PERSONAL SERVICE TEMP APPOI 39,406 39,406
060-500601 | BENEFITS 31,712 31,712
070-500704 | IN STATE TRAVEL REIMBURSEME 500 500
103-500741 | CONTRACTS FOR OP SERVICES 5965 5,265
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $314,676.00 $900,000.00 | $1 214,6746.00

The current tenants of the Philbrook Bullding;
Certification, The Govemnor's Council on Disability, Th
American Legion, will be moved to
The move is being conducted at t
The Philbrook Bullding was previously a se
repurposed and converted to office space.
it was determined to be the best location to house psychia
environment. Consfruction on the Philbrook Building is set to begi

EXPLANATION

an immediate move.

This request is retroact

Philbrook Building to other locations.

The Office of Professional Licensure and

Respectfully Submitted,

Lo 0O~

Charles M. Arlinghaus
Commissioner

TDD ACCESS: RELAY NH 1-800-736-2064

e Office of the Child Advocate, and the
other locations in state buildings and in privately owned space.
he request of the Department of Health
cure psychiatic faclility for adolescents before it was
Because the bullding still retains some secure features,
fric patients that need to be In a secure
nin July 2020 which necessitates

and Human Services.

ive to capture all costs incurred to move the tenants from the




DAS Bureau of Planning Management June 18, 2020
25 Capltal Street, Concord, NH 10of3
Gall Rucker - Administrator Il

PROPOSED relocation of Phllbrook Personnel to LEASED SPACE and STATE SPACE

Mlﬂ@%&&ﬂmﬂmﬂﬂw&mwm
oplc Talley Comments/Nates

QPLC; Staff located tn open offlce areas 73 OPLA currently occuples approx. 21,000 SF of space In the Philbrack bullding,
QPLC; Private offices requested 12 They have a large gty of files, break area, kltchen, many shared conference rooms
OPLC ¢ LG. Conf, rm, Maternal Care, Kltchen fo and a maternal care room
Hearlng rooms, storage and fillg, Data Rms

Total OPLC Steffi 85
BCD: Staff located In open office areas 4 GCO currently occuples 2047SF of space
GCD: Prlvate offlces requested 3
GCD: (2) conference rm, use of Kltchen, and 2
Maternal Care rm. and Data rcom =
GCD: Hearlng or board room use 1

Total GCD Staff ?
Am Leg: Staff located in 2 ‘The new location will be aqual In space and private offices with confarence room approx. 15975F
1 (6) Private offlces requested 4 They will need to have thelr Comcast equlpment moved to the new locatlon.
+ (1) conference rm, use of Kltchen, Maternal "
Care rm. and Data room ( note: they are not on) =

Total AmLeg Staffi 3

DCA: Staff located In open office areas 3 OCA currently occuples 620SF of space. The office area and a small conference room
OCA: Private offices requested 2
DCA: use of (1) conference rm, Kitchen, a
Maternal Care rm. and Data room ; =

Total OCA staffi 5

Total Staff: 103
Rental space has Common Area between Tlie Rental space at 7 Eagle hasa common area {Restrooms) . Purklng far Employers and
departments of approx 1143 and Includes the vorlable guests to be negotlated.
restrooms and emergency exlt.
Estimated RENTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE: 20,000 Note: Bldg commen area Is vailbble and not acecunted In this senarlo.

| 7 Eale Sa. 15,0005F @ 22 50 ='$337,500.00 @12 months ($27,525.00) Plus électricity over

WITHOUY FIT UP Includes fn the
WITHOU lensat $3,560.00 a year

Estimute $22.00 SF lease rate. Assume 1%
estalation annuslly each subsequent flscal Year

alics b m Brob €N cnmmsbe

$337,500.00

Estimated Increase FY 6]  3340,875.00
Estlmated Increase FY7|  $344,283.7S
Estimated increase FYB{  $347,726.59
Estimated increase FY®|  $351,203.85
Estimated Increase FY t}]  $354,715.89

TOTAL 10 YEAR COSTS:|  $2,076,305.08|Term of the Lease

* A 0 k 'y . 1
ELM_MEU £¥4 ANNUAL LEASE FOR GCO. Halghts 2,000 SF @ 2100 » $42,000,00 @12 marrths {53,500) Modlifled gross. No Janltorial
WITHOUT FIT UP Included I the leaser $42,000.00

Esumate 521,00 5F lease rate. 5 Year

Estimated Increase FY 2 542,000,00
Estimated Increase FY3|  $42,000.00
Estimated increase FY4 $42,000.00
Estimated Increase FY 5 542,000.00

TOTAL 5 YEAR COSTS: $210,000.00} Fern of the Lease

File: OPLC_ Cost Optian 1



DAS Bureau of Planning Management June 18, 2020
25 Capitol Street, Concord, NH 20f3
Gall Rucker - Adminlstrator Il

|additional One-Time {FY-1) Costs for.
le.c to move:

I d d
z:;;p_ emo and construction of walls for 120,000 Estimate based on prellminary plans as of 6-16-20
Electrical - power poles and modificatlons 50,000 Estimate based on prellminary plans as of 6-16-20
HVAC- Spiit units for data rooms 20,000 Estimate based on prellminary plans as of 6-16-20

Move of Existing desks, furniture, equip &

Boxas: Est. of 1000 (85 staff) furn, equip, $30,000.00  Estimate $350 per person x 85 staff

Modular tear down, relocate and Install $30,000.00  Estimate to tear down, relocate and relnstall {75) work statlons per plan as of 6-16-20
Maving materlals {Boxes, tape) (800 boxes) $3,000.00 Estimate 100 box @ 250.00 and tape
Move of Filing and storage (mavable unlt) $30,000.00  Estimate based on volume of filing and type. Final quote required
Additonal modular parts, AED, Fire $60,000.00 Estimate for new Interlor slgnage, exterlor signage, AED, First ald, Fire Extinglsher, Assltitve
Extinglshers, Interlor Signage, Exterlor signage At Ustening devises, modular furniture parts and furniture repair parts
DolT/Tele systems $70,000.00  Estimate $350.00 per drop (person x85 staff and printers and conf rooms - 200Drops)
Move Multifunction Printer $3,000.00  {6) copler printers MFP
Access Control: Readers/System $70,000.00  Provide access control/security In hew space - Card Readers
|
Server/UPS/Data Racks etc. 481,600.00 required for new locatlons Racks patch Panel, Switch, Router, Patch cable, Flex stak, net work
card, UPS, etc
Subtotol: $567,600.00

Contlngency 1% of total $5,676.00 End-user varlance from plans - One ime Mave Contingency

Estimated total MOVE (FY 1) costs:  $573,276.00

dditlonal One-Time (FY 1) Costs for

OCA move to Johnson:
El:et;p__demo and construction of walls for 40,000 Estimate based on prellminary plans as of 6-16-20 Bathroom change, office walls removed
Electrical - power poles and modifications 2,000 Estimate based on preliminary plans as of 6-16-20
HWVAC - Window units (7) @ 500.00 3,500 Estimate based on preliminary plans as of 6-16-20

Mave of Existing desks, furniture, equip &

500. timat
doxas: Est. of 1000 (5 staff) furn, equlp, $2,500.00 Estimate $350 per persan x 5 staff and flling

Modular tear down, relocate and Install $2,000.00 Estimate to tear down, relocate and reinstall {3) work stations per plan as of 6-16-20
Muaving materlals {(Boxes, tape) (80 baxes) $300,00 Estimate 80 box
Additonal modular parts, AED, Fire $4,000.00 Estimate for new Interlor slgnage, exterlor signage, AED, First ald, Fire ExtInglsher, Assltitve
Extlnglshers, Interlor Signage, Exterior signage e Listening devises,
DalT/Tele systems $2,450.00  Estimate $350.00 per drop (person x5 staff and printers and conf rooms - 7Drops)
Mave Multifunction Printer $500.00 {1) copler printers MEP
Access Control: Readers/System $2,000.00  Provide access cantrol/securlty In new space - Card Readers
i |, Swi h cable, Flex stal t work
server/UPS/Dats Racks atc. $10,000.00 required for new lncatlons Racks Patch Panel, Switch, Router, Patch cable, Flexs k, ne

card, UPS, etc
Subtotal:  568,250.00
Contingenty 1% of total $693.00 End-user varlance from plans - One time Move Contingency

Estimoted total MOVE {FY 1) costs:  §69,943.00

Additional One-Time {FY 1) Costs for
American Legion move toDolloff:
fit up_demo and construction of walls for

i 30,000 Estimate based on preliminary plans as of 6-16-20 Add (3) offlce walls, celling and flooring
Flectricel - modilfications 10,060 Estimate based on prefiminary plans as of 6-16-20
HVAC - Window units (5) @ 500.00 2,500 Estimate based on preliminary plans as of 6-16-20

Flle: OPLC_ Cost Option 1



DAS Bureau of Planning Management June 18, 2020
25 Capitol Street, Cancord, NH 3of3
Gall Rucker - Administrator !

Mave of ExIsting desks, furniture, equip &
Boxes: Est, of 50 (5 staff) furn, equip,
Meaving materlals (Boxes, tape) (800 boxes) $250.00 Estimate 50 box @ 250.00 and tape

$2,500.00 Estimate $350 per person x 6 staff and fillng

Additonal modular parts, AED, Fire

[Extingishirs, Interlor Signage, Exterlor signage $2,000.00 Estimate for new interior signage, exterlor signage

UolT/Tele systems Comcast $3,000.00  Estimate $350.00 per drop {person x6 staff and printers and conf rooms - 7Drops)
Subtotal:  $50,250.00
Cantingency 1% of total $503.00 End-user variance from plans - One time Move Contingency

Estimated total MOVE (FY 1) costs:  ~ §50,753.00

‘Additional One-Time (FY 1) Costs for

CDto: a nal:
Legsy negotistlon @ 21.00 SF for 20005¢ 42,000 tstimated Annual rent @ 3500.00 a month 5 yr lease
Fitu truction of wa
ui:esp Hemaand cRAstriscHOR of wals for 120,000 Estimate based on preliminary plans as of 6-16-20
Electrical - power poles and modificatlans 50,000 Estimate based on preliminary plans as of 6-16-20
HVAC - Split unlts for data rooms 20,000 Estimate based on prallminary plans as of 6-16-20

Move of Existing desks, furniture, equlp &

Boxes: Est. of 200 (11 staff) furn, equlp, $3,850.00 Estimate $350 per person x 11 staff

Modular tear down, relocate and instalt $4,800.00 Estimate to tear down, relocate and reinstall (8) work stations per plan 25 of 6-16-20

Moving materlals (Boxes, tape) (200 boxes) $800.00 Estimate 200 box @ 4.00 and tape

Additenal modular parts, AED, Fire $6,000,00 Estlmate for new interlor signage, exterlor slgnage, AED, First ald, Fire Extinglsher, Assititve
Exlinglshers, Interlor Signage, Exterlor signage i Uistening devises, modular furniture parts and furniture repalr parts

DoIT/Tele systems $4,550.00  Estimate $350.00 per drop {person x11 staff and printers and canf rooms - 130rops)

Move Multifunction Printer $500.00 (1) copler printers MFP

Atcess Control; Readers/System $6,000.00 Provide access control/security in new space - Card Readers

Server/UPS/Data Racks etc. $13,000.00 required for new locatlons Racks Patch Panel, Switch, Router, Patch cable, Flex stak, net wark

card, UPS, etc
Subtotol:  $271,500.00
Contingency 1% of total $2,715.00 End-user varlance from plans - One time Move Contingency

Estimated tolal MOVE (FY 1) costs:  $274,215.00

TOTAL ESTIMATED EXPENSES TO MOVE STAFF FROM PHILBROOK EXCLUDING LEASE COSTS

QpPLe 573,276.00
ocA 65,943.00
GCO 274,215.00
American Leglon 50,753.00
TOTAL ) 968,167.00 |

(A 99%)  OCA costs abscrbed by DAS

)

Farmat & 398,29

818,24

File: OPLC_ Cost Option 1



